

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Plaintiff,

v.

SAMMY MOORE,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION – UNION COUNTY

IND. No. 94-06-00636-I

Criminal Action

On a Motion to Correct an Illegal  
Sentence

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
AND CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT SAMMY MOORE

---

Tiara J. Greene  
NJ Attorney No. 107312014  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-0551  
tgreene@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE “SUPERPREDATOR” THEORY AROSE FROM A LONG HISTORY OF DEHUMANIZING BLACK PEOPLE AND THE DEEPLY ENTRENCHED STEREOTYPE THAT BLACK PEOPLE ARE PREDISPOSED TO VIOLENT CRIMINALITY .....	4
A. White Supremacist Theorists Have Long Suggested That Black People Are Innately “Inferior” To People Of Other Races, And This Dehumanization Has Been Used To Justify Centuries Of Violence And Oppression .....	5
B. In Response To Growing Demands For Abolition, Proponents of Slavery Reasoned That It Was Necessary To “Control” The “Natural” Violent Proclivities Of Black People.....	6
C. In The Wake Of Emancipation, “Black Criminality” Emerged As A Fundamental Measure Of Black Inferiority And A Core Justification For The Continued Oppression Of Black and Brown People .....	8
D. Pseudo-Scientific Studies And Large-Scale Racial Statistics Affirmed Theories Of Racial Difference And The Supposed Inherent “Criminality” Of Black People, Creating A Veneer Of Legitimacy And Objectivity .....	9
E. These Pseudo-Scientific Studies Formed The Basis For The Superpredator Rhetoric In The 1980s And 1990s.....	12
II. THE SUPERPREDATOR MYTH WAS FALSE BUT HAD A LASTING IMPACT ON LEGISLATION ACROSS THE COUNTRY .....	17

A. New Jersey Made Sweeping Changes To Its Juvenile And Criminal  
Laws.....18

B. The Superpredator Myth Also Had A Lasting Impact On Legislation  
Affecting Youth Across The Country .....23

III. LWOP SENTENCES ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPOSED  
ON BLACK YOUTH AND EMERGING ADULTS.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Belcher</i> , 342 Conn. 1, 15, 268 A.3d 616, 624 (2022) .....	16
<i>State v. Des Marets</i> , 92 N.J. 62 (1983) .....	21
<i>State v. J.C.N.-V.</i> , 342 P.3d 1046 (Or. Ct. App. 2015).....	30
<i>State v. Onque</i> , 290 N.J. Super. 578 (App. Div. 1996) .....	21
<i>State v. Presha</i> , 163 N.J. 304 (2000) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-5 .....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419C.352 .....	30
Safe Neighborhood Law, Pub. Act 88-680, 1995 Ill. Laws 107 .....	26
Safe School Act of 1985, Pub. Act 84-1075 .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1995 Pa. Legis. Serv. Sp. Sess. No. 1 Act 1995-33 (S.B. 100) (SS1) .....	24
Adolf Pfefferbaum et al., <i>Variation in Longitudinal Trajectories of Regional Brain Volumes of Healthy Men and Women (Ages 0 to 85 Years) Measured with Atlas-Based Parcellation of MRI</i> , 65 NeuroImage 176 (2013).....	2
Allyson Hobbs, <i>A Hundred Years Later, “The Birth of a Nation” Hasn't Gone Away</i> , NEW YORKER (Dec. 2015) .....	12
Angela Caputo, <i>Seventeen</i> , The Chicago Reporter, Sept. 1, 2010 .....	27

Ashley Nellis & Devyn Brown, <i>Still Cruel and Unusual: Extreme Sentences for Youth and Emerging Adults</i> (2024).....	32, 33
Ashley Nellis, The Sent'g Project, <i>Still Life: America's Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> (2017).....	31, 32
Bill Taylor, <i>Background Brief on Measure 11</i> , Legislative Committee Services, State of Oregon, Vol. 2, Issue 1 (May 2004) .....	30
Bogert & Lynnell Hancock, <i>Superpredator: The Media Myth That Demonized a Generation of Black Youth</i> , Marshall Project (Nov. 20, 2020) .....	17
Calvin John Smiley & David Fakunle, <i>From “Brute” to “Thug:” The Demonization and Criminalization of Unarmed Black Male Victims in America</i> , 26 J. HUM. BEHAV. SOC. ENV'T 350 (2016) .....	8
Catherine Lebel & Christian Beaulieu, <i>Longitudinal Development of Human Brain Wiring Continues from Childhood into Adulthood</i> , 31 J. Neuroscience 10937 (2011) .....	2
Chris Ruiz-Velasco, <i>Order Out of Chaos: Whiteness, White Supremacy, and Thomas Dixon, Jr.</i> , 34 COLL. LITERATURE 148 (2007).....	12
Commonwealth of Pa., Legislative Journal, S. 15, 1st Special Sess. (1995).....	25
Commonwealth of Pa., Legislative Journal, S. 57, 1st Special Sess. (1995).....	24, 25
Elizabeth Becker, <i>As Ex-Theorist on Young 'Super-predators,' Bush Aide Has Regrets</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 9, 2001).....	16, 17
Elizabeth R. Jackson-Cruz, <i>Social Constructionism and Cultivation Theory in Development of the Juvenile “Super-Predator,”</i> (Mar. 5, 2019) (M.A. theses, University of South Florida) (Scholar Commons).....	14, 16
FREDERICK L. HOFFMAN, <i>RACE TRAITS AND TENDENCIES OF THE AMERICAN NEGRO</i> (1896) .....	10, 11, 13
H.B. 1381 .....	25

H.B. 2319, 53rd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Wash. 1994).....	27
H.B. 3439, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 1995).....	29
H.B. 3900, 55th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1997).....	28
Heather D. Evans & Steven Herbert, Univ. of Wash., <i>Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State, 2009-2019</i> (2021).....	28, 29
Howard N. Snyder & Melissa Sickmund, National Center for Juvenile Justice, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 1999 National Report</i> (1999).....	23
Illinois Juvenile Justice Commission, <i>Trial and Sentencing of Youth as Adults in the Illinois Justice System: Transfer Data Report</i> (2021).....	27
Jamelle Bouie, <i>The Enlightenment's Dark Side</i> , Slate (June 5, 2018).....	5
John DiIulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , WKLY. STANDARD (Nov. 27, 1995).....	14, 15, 16, 23
John F. Stinneford, <i>Evolving Away from Evolving Standards of Decency</i> , 23 FED. SENT'G REP. 87 (2010).....	24
Juvenile Delinquency Disposition Commission, <i>First Annual Report of The Juvenile Delinquency Disposition Commission</i> (1986).....	22
Juvenile Justice Initiative, <i>Automatic Adult Prosecution of Children in Cook County, Illinois, 2010-2012</i> (2014).....	26
Karen U. Lindell & Katrina L. Goodjoint, Juv. L. Ctr., <i>Rethinking Justice for Emerging Adults: Spotlight on the Great Lakes Region</i> (2020).....	31
KHALIL GIBRAN MUHAMMAD, THE CONDEMNATION OF BLACKNESS: RACE, CRIME, AND THE MAKING OF MODERN URBAN AMERICA (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
L. 1983, c. 92, § 1.....	20
L. 1987, c. 106.....	20
L. 1991, c. 30.....	20

L. 1991, c. 83 .....	20
L. 1993, c. 221 .....	20
Larissa Truchan et al., <i>Souls of Young Folk: The Disproportionate Prosecution of Black Youth as Adults in New Jersey</i> , New Jersey Youth Justice Initiative .....	22
Lisa Cardyn, <i>Sexualized Racism/Gendered Violence: Outraging the Body Politics in the Reconstruction South</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 675 (2002) .....	11
LynNell Hancock, <i>When Denver Lost Its Mind Over Youth Crime</i> , NEW REPUBLIC (Nov. 23, 2021) .....	4
Michael Welch et al., <i>Moral Panic Over Youth Violence: Wilding and the Manufacture of Menace in the Media</i> , 34 YOUTH & SOC'Y 3 (2002) .....	14
N.S. Shaler, <i>Science and the African Problem</i> , THE ATLANTIC (July 1890) .....	9
New Jersey Code of Juvenile Justice, L. 1982, c. 77 .....	18
New Jersey Juvenile Delinquency Commission, <i>Waiving Juveniles to Adult Court: Some Trends and Concerns</i> (1993) .....	22
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>State Legislative Responses to Violent Juvenile Crime: 1996-97 Update</i> (Nov. 1998) .....	29
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime</i> (1996) .....	20
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquent Prevention, <i>Juvenile Arrest Rate Trends: Violent Crimes, Statistical Briefing Book</i> (Nov. 16, 2020) .....	15
Office of Program Development & Prevention Services, <i>Disproportionate Minority Contact Among Juveniles in New Jersey: A Summary Report for 2002 &amp; 2004</i> (2006) .....	23

Pennsylvania Juvenile Justice Task Force, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> 26 (June 2021) .....	25, 26
Philip Goff et al., <i>Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences</i> , 94 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 292 (2008) .....	4, 5
Press Release, Office of the Governor (July 23, 1982) .....	19
Robert Barnoski, Wash. State Inst. for Pub. Pol'y, <i>Changes in Washington State's Jurisdiction of Juvenile Offenders: Examining the Impact</i> (2003) .....	28
S.B. 1008, 80th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019) .....	30
Statement of Senate Judiciary Committee to Assembly No. 641 (Feb. 8, 1982) .....	19
THOMAS DIXON JR., <i>THE CLANSMAN: AN HISTORICAL ROMANCE OF THE KU KLUX KLAN</i> (1905) .....	12
THOMAS JEFFERSON, <i>NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA</i> (1787) .....	6
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., <i>YOUTH VIOLENCE: A REPORT OF THE SURGEON GENERAL</i> (2001) .....	16
Vincent M. Southerland, <i>Youth Matters: The Need to Treat Children Like Children</i> , 27 J. C.R. & Econ. Dev. 765 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wayne S. Fisher & Lori Teichman, <i>Juvenile Waivers to Adult Court: A Report to the New Jersey State Legislature</i> , 9 Crim. Just. Q. 68 (1986) .....	21
WILLIAM DRAYTON, <i>THE SOUTH VINDICATED FROM THE TREASON AND FANATICISM OF THE NORTHERN ABOLITIONISTS</i> (1836) .....	7
